PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Arthur W Snow	2003-09-09	
Henry Wohltjen	1998-06-30	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
llAmerica, as	Office of Naval	One Liberty Center	Arlington	VA	22203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number	09544344	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: (202) 404-7380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 26384

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Joseph T. Grunkemeyer
DATE SIGNED:	2006-01-17

Total Attachments: 3

source=84337US1-usassn-A000001.tif source=84337US1-usassn-A000002.tif source=84337US1-usassn-A000003.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017022 FRAME: 0341

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I. Arthur W. Snow of Alexandria, VA, while employed by the Government of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "MATERIALS, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTION AND MONITORING OF CHEMICAL SPECIES", identified as Navy Case No. 84.337 and described in application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us; and:

WHEREAS. the Government of the United States, represented by the Secretary of the Navy and hereinafter referred to as the Government, is desirous of acquiring an assignment of the invention disclosed in said application and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title and interest therein, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, as to foreign rights, it is the policy of the Government to obtain an option to exercise such rights:

NOW. THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer to the Government the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division, or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the Government to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

I do hereby also grant unto the Government, the option to take the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications or other forms of protection thereon in all countries foreign to the United States in which the Government may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent or other forms of protection, without payment of any consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention, or applications or other forms of protection thereon, shall have force and effect only as to such applications filed in foreign countries within six months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention, or within six months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on said invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and of any continuation, division or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal.

Date: 9 Sept 2003 Cuther snow Sea

PATENT REEL: 017022 FRAME: 0342

Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan LLP

File No.: KQ64612-10 Provisional Application Serial No.: 09/072,283

Filing Date: November 25, 1997

ASSIGNMENT

I, Henry Wohltjen, who resides at: 2051 Qail Run Drive, Bowling Green, KY 42104, has made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in a provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled: MATERIALS, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTION AND MONITORING OF CHEMICAL SPECIES, by Arthur W. Snow and myself, which application was filed on November 25, 1997 and Microsensor Systems, Inc., whose address is 62 Corporate Court, Bowling Green, KY 42103, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs and legal representatives, as well as myself to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me or my heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

Y406176.JEBKQ6461210

PATENT REEL: 017022 FRAME: 0343 6. I hereby authorize and request my attorney, George B. Snyder, of Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan LLP, to insert here in parentheses (U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. ______, filed November 25, 1997) and above the filing date and application number of said provisional application when known.

The effective date of this instrument is the 30TH day of JUNE ____, 1998.

In testimony of which I have affixed my signature.

Henry Wohltjen

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 01/17/2006